exchange rates, with all other variables constant, on the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income.

Judgements of reasonably possible

movements between the USD / CAD / XOF

and Australian dollar

Effect on Post Tax Loss ($)

Increase/(decrease)

Effect on Equity ($)

Increase/(decrease)

2021 2020 2021 2020

Increase 10% (USD / AUD) (953) (30,957) 953 30,957

Decrease 10% (USD / AUD) 953 30,957 (953) (30,957)

Increase 10% (XOF / AUD n/a n/a 7,409 12,278

Decrease 10% (XOF / AUD) n/a n/a (7,409) (12,278)

Increase 10% (CAD / AUD) n/a (5,223) n/a 5,223

Decrease 10% (CAD / AUD) n/a 5,223 n/a (5,223)

Annual Report 30 June 2021

71

A sensitivity of 10% movement has been used as this is considered reasonable and is derived from a review of historical

movements and management’s judgement of future trends.

Interest rate risk:

Exposure to interest rate risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to interest rates at the reporting date was:

Range of

effective

interest rate

Carrying

amount

Variable

interest rate

Fixed

interest rate
Total

 % $ $ $ $

2021

Financial Assets – Current

Cash and cash equivalents 0 - 2.2 3,283,858 3,283,858 - 3,283,858

Financial Liabilities – Current

Lease liabilities 6.47 13,666 - 13,666 13,666

Financial Liabilities – Non-Current

Lease liabilities 6.47 29,675 - 29,675 29,675

2020

Financial Assets – Current

Cash and cash equivalents 0 - 2.2 1,485,933 1,485,933 - 1,485,933

Financial Liabilities – Current

Interest bearing liabilities 7.95 33,329 - 33,329 33,329

Lease liabilities 6.47 69,867 - 69,867 69,867

The Group holds the majority of its cash and cash equivalents within a current account attracting a weighted interest

rate of 0.08% pa (2020: 0.4% pa).

The Group’s sensitivity to movement in interest rates is shown in the summarised sensitivity analysis table below.

  Interest rate risk

  +100 bps -100 bps

Carrying

amount
Profit Equity Profit Equity

 $ $ $ $ $

2021

Cash and cash equivalents 3,283,858 32.839 (32,839) (32,839) 32,839

2020

Cash and cash equivalents 1,485,933 14,859 (14,859) (14,859) 14,859

Annual Report 30 June 2021

72

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of Group's financial instruments at reporting date are:

 2021 2020

 Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

 $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 3,283,858 3,283,858 1,485,933 1,485,933

Trade and other receivables 71,786 71,786 37,144 37,144

Other financial assets - - 324,714 324,714

Lease liabilities   (43,341) (43,341) (69,867) (69,867)

Trade and other payables (321,968) (321,968) (230,064) (230,064)

Convertible note liability (989,852) (989,852) - -

 2,000,483 2,000,483 1,547,860 1,547,860

The Directors consider the carrying amount of the financial instruments (including cash and cash equivalents, trade and

other receivables, and other financial assets) to be a reasonable approximation of their fair value on account of the

short maturity cycle.  The Directors consider the carrying amount of the financial instruments (including lease liabilities,

trade and other payables, and convertible not liability) to be a reasonable approximation of their fair value due to the

current market low cash rate approximately 0.10% at 30 June 2021.

Fair value hierarchy

AASB 13: Fair Value Measurement requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the fair value hierarchy, as